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during the each of financial years
1856-57, 1957-58 and 1958-59;

(b) the names of the countries together with the quantities of foodgrains imported from each of them during each of the financial years referred to above;

(¢) the total quantities carried by Indian and foreign ships separately during each year; and

(d) the total amount of freight paid to Indian and foreign ships separately during each year?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A, M. Thomas): (a) to (d): A statement giving necessary information is laid on the Table of the House, {See Appendix I, annexure
No. 93].

Tourist Literature at Nalanda

512, Shri N. R. Muniswamy: Will the Minister of Transport ang Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that literature for tourists about Nalanda is not available at Nalanda Office;

(b) whether it s also a fact that sufficient tourist accommodation is not available at Nalanda; and

(¢) if so, the steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Minister o State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Neither the Government of India nor the Bihar Government have a Tourist Office in Nalanda. The Government of Bihar, however, propose to open a small Bureau at Nalanda during 1960-
6] and when that is opened arrangements will be made for providing tourist publicity material there.

(b) and (c¢): Since there is an Inspection Bungalow, a Rest House, the Pali Institute Guest House and three Dharamshalas in and around Nalanda, it cannot be said that there is insufficient accommodation there. Moreover, Rajgir which is only eight miles away from Nalanda also has enough accommodation. There is, therefore, no proposal to provide any additional accommodation at Nalanda at present.

Udupa Committee Report

Shri Kalika Singh:
518. < Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
|_Shri Nardeo Snatak:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 941 on the 17th August, 1959 and state:

(a) whether Government have since finalised the consideration of the Udupa Committee recommendations about the nature, volume and standard of Ayurvedic Pharmaceutical products; and

(b) 1f so, the dec¢isions taken thereon?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b) The matter 1=
still under consideration of the Government of India.

Parcel Consignments

514. Shri Agadi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that parcel consignments booked by Mysore-Hubli Passenger Train, Southerm Railway, Metre Gauge are being sent by goods train from Guntakal onwards thereby causing undue delay and Joss to the merchants;

(b) if so, how many parcles have been transported by goods train from Guntakal onwards since 1st May, 1959;
and

(¢) the action taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, some non-perishable parcels are being despatched from Guntakal to Metre Gauge stations towards Hubli in goods wagons by goods trains due to shortage of parcel vans and room in luggage compartments of passenger trains.
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(b) 15,472 parcles during the period
1-5-59 to 15-11-1959.

(c) Additional parcel vans are under construction. Also other remedial measures are under consideration.

Quarters for Displaced Railway Employees at Lucknow

515. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether displaced Railway employees posted at Lucknow after partition were provided with old military barracks as a temporary celief;

(b) it so, the number of families living and the monthly rent charged from each one of them;

(¢) whether barracks were partitioned with single link wall in 1951;
and

(d) the total expenditure incurred thereon and on other repairs since
1947?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): <(a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) 89 Railway employees with their families are living in the Military Barracks. Rent charged is Rs. 3/- per month for a two-roomed unit and Rs. 1/8/- per month for a one-room unit

(c) Yes.

(d) The expenditure incurred 1n partitioning the barracks was Rs. 61,110. Figures of expenditure incurred on annual white-washing and other repairs are not maintained separately for these Barracks.

Indian Central Qil Seeds Committee

516. Shri P. C, Borooah: Will the Minister of Food and Agricuiture be pleased to state:

{a) whether a meeting of the Research Sub-Committee of the Indian
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Central Oil Seeds Committee was held at Hyderabad on the 26th September,
1989; and

(b) it so, the decisions taken there-
inY

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.
8. Deshmukh): (a) Yes, it was held on the 24th September, 1939.

“(b) A statement indicating the decisions is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix I, annexure No. 94].
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